YouneeqAI Technical Services Inc.  This will conclude after a period of  10 years and shall automatically renew for
successive terms of 5 years.

32.   ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

   The Directors are of the opinion that the ultimate controlling party was Mr. Chi Kit Law as at 31 March 2025.

33.   RECLASSIFICATION

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

34.   RESTATEMENT

This note explains the adjustments made by the Group in restating its consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2024 in accordance with IFRS, including the statement of  financial position as at 1 April 2023 and the financial
statements as of, and for, the year ended 31 March 2024, to the respective statements presented in the financial statements for
the year ended 31 March 2025. The details of the prior year adjustments ("PYA") are as follows:

Statement of financial position as at 31 M arch 2023
As previously

reported
31 March

2023
HK

Intangible
assets

31 March
2023

HK

Convertible
loan note
31 March

2023
HK

Share
premium

31 March
2023

HK

Reclassification
of accounts

31 March
2023

HK

Restated
1 April

2023
HK

ASSETS Note 34.1
Non-current
assets
Intangible assets 6,184,803 - - - - 6,184,803
Property, plant
and equipment 61,057 - - - - 61,057

Right-of-use
assets 204,684 - - - - 204,684

Financial assets at
FVPL - - - - 1,041,064 1,041,064

6,450,544 - - - 1,041,064 7,491,608

Current assets
Financial assets at
FVPL 1,041,064 - - - (1,041,064) -

Deposit and
prepayments 3,788,412 - - - - 3,788,412

Trade and other
receivables 17,698,025 - - - - 17,698,025

Loan receivables 294,500 - - - - 294,500
Cash and cash
equivalents 9,548,364 - - - - 9,548,364

32,370,365 - - - - 31,329,301

Current
liabilities
Trade and other
payables  2,288,347 - - - -  2,288,347

Borrow ings  5,299,556 - - - -  5,299,556
Lease liabilities  135,711 - - - -  135,711

7,723,614 - - - - 7,723,614
Net current
assets 24,646,751 - - - - 24,646,751

Non-current
liabilities
Lease liabilities 65,143 - - - - 65,143

65,143 - - - - 65,143
Net assets 31,032,152 - - - - 31,032,152

EQUITY
Share capital 28,801,920 - - (16,390,350) - 12,411,570
Share premium
(note 34.1) 16,576,592 - - 15,446,819 - 32,023,411

Group
reorganisation
reserve

589,836 - - - - 589,836

Translation
reserve  (271,224) - - - 271,224 -

Accumulated
losses (14,664,972) - - 943,531 (271,224) (13,992,665)

Total equity 31,032,152 - - - - 31,032,152

Note 34.1
Adjustments made to correct the share premium and share capital balance that was incorrectly stated in earlier years.

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024

As previously
reported

31 March
2024

HK

Intangible
assets

31 March
2024

HK

Convertible
loan note
31 March

2024
HK

Share
premium

31 March
2024

HK

Reclassification
of accounts

31 March
2024

HK

Restated
1 April
2024
HK

 Note 34.2 Note 34.3 Note 34.1 Note 34.4
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 759,289 - - - - 759,289
Loan receivables 3,257,981 - - - - 3,257,981
Intangible assets 23,513,372 4,641,086 - - - 28,154,458
Property, plant and
equipment 457,213 - - - - 457,213
Financial asset - Fair
value through profit or
loss (Note 34.6) - - - - 1,017,248 1,017,248
Right-of-use assets 503,955 - - - - 503,955

28,491,810 4,641,086 - - 1,017,428 34,150,144

Current assets
Financial asset - Fair
value through profit or
loss (Note 34.6) 1,017,248 - - - (1,017,248) -

loss (Note 34.6) 1,017,248 - - - (1,017,248) -
Deposit   and
prepayments 2,980,887 - - - - 2,980,887
Trade and other
receivables 34,862,948 - (32,405,122) - - 2,457,827
Cash and cash
equivalents 19,318,967 - - - - 19,318,967

58,180,050 - (32,405,122) - (1,017,428) 24,757,680

Current l iabilities
Trade and other payables 3,967,381 - - - - 3,967,381
Contract liabilities 8,424,227 - - - - 8,424,227
Amount due to a
director 2,097,277

- - - -
2,097,277

Borrow ings 4,539,862 - - - - 4,539,862
Lease liabilities 412,284 - - - - 412,284
Convertible loan note 35,402,946 - (29,435,946) - - 5,967,000
Tax payables 111,030 - - - - 111,030

54,955,007 - (29,435,946) - - 25,519,061

Non-current
liabilities
Lease liabilities 65,529 - - - - 65,529
Contingent
consideration   -
consideration share 70,486 - - - - 70,486

136,015 - - - - 136,015
Net assets 31,580,838 4,641,086 (2,969,176) - - 33,252,748

EQUITY
Share capital 29,925,945 - - (16,390,350) - 13,535,595
Share premium 49,329,087 5,041,350 - 14,492,024 68,862,461
Group reorganisation
reserve 589,836 - - - - 589,836
Convertible loan note
reserve 2,957,651 - (2,957,651) - - -
Translation reserve 323,731 (105,217) (11,525) (290,555) - (83,566)
Accumulated losses (51,545,412) (295,047) - 2,188,881 - (49,651,578)

Total equity 31,580,838 4,641,086 (2,969,176) - - 33,252,748

Note 34.2
An adjustment of  HK 4,641,086 was made to correct an error in the carrying amount of  intangible assets that arose in prior years. A
corresponding amortisation adjustment of  HK 295,047 was recognised to reflect the corrected net book value of  the intangible assets
as at year-end. In addition, a related adjustment of  HK 5,041,350 was made to the share premium balance, with a corresponding
adjustment of HK 105,217 recognised in the translation reserve.

Note 34.3
Adjustments of HK 32,405,121 and HK 29,435,946 were made to correct the trade and other receivable, convertible loan note balance
as the total amount of  convertible loan note liability is incorrectly recognised. Adjustments of  HK 2,957,651 was made to remove the
convertible loan note reserve as the convertible loan note is a financial liability and not a compound instruments. The corresponding
translation reserve adjustment of HK 11,525 was also made.

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2024

As previously
reported

2024

Intangible
assets
2024

Convertible
loan note

2024

Share
premium

2024

Reclassification
of accounts

2024
Restated

2024
HK HK HK HK HK HK

Note 34.2 Note 34.3 Note 34.1 Note 34.4

Continuing operations
Revenue 21,179,203 - - - (9,000,000) 12,179,203
Cost of sales (87,228) - - - - (87,228)

Gross profit 21,091,975 - - - (9,000,000) 12,091,975
Other income 920,749 - - - 9,000,000 9,920,749
Subcontracting fee paid (5,641,935) - - - - (5,641,935)
Staff costs (5,382,313) - - - - (5,382,313)
Other operating expenses (6,522,095) - - - - (6,252,900)
Depreciation on property,

plant and equipment and
right-of-use assets and
amortisation of
intangible assets (2,815,572) (295,047) - - - (3,110,619)

Operating profit/(loss) 1,650,809 (295,047) - - - 1,624,957
Fair value gain on

contingent consideration
-
consideration shares 874,478 - - - - 874,478

Fair value loss on financial
assets at FVPL (33,511,816) - - - - (33,511,816)

Finance charges (175,755) - - - - (175,755)

Loss before income tax (31,162,284) (295,047) - - - (31,188,137)
Income tax expense (128,762) - - - - (128,762)

Loss for the period from

continuing operations (31,291,047) (295,047) - - -

(31,316,899)

Discontinued

operations
Loss for the period from

discontinued
operations (5,568589,034) - - - - (5,568,034)

[…]

Cast Great Investments
Limited

British Virgin
Islands

USD 1 100% - Investment
holding

HC Capital Group Limited Hong Kong HK 10,000 100% Money lending services

RC365 Technology Sdn. Bhd.

Malaysia RM 1 - 100% IT software development

   Notes:
(1)   This subsidiary was disposed on 21 November 2024.
(2)   This subsidiary was struck off on 10 March 2025.
(3)   This subsidiary was struck off on 30 March 2025.
(4)   This subsidiary was struck off on 25 April 2024.

42.   RESTATEMENT

This note explains the adjustments made by the Company in restating its financial statements as at 31 March 2024 in
accordance with IFRS, including the statement of  financial position as at 1 April 2023, to the respective statements presented
in the financial statements as at 31 March 2025. The details of the prior year adjustments ("PYA") are as follows:

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023
As previously

reported
31 March

2023
HK

Intangible
assets

31 March
2023

HK

Convertible
loan note
31 March

2023
HK

Share
premium

31 March
2023

HK

Reclassification
of accounts

31 March
2023

HK

Restated
1 April

2023
HK

ASSETS Note 41.1 Note 41.4
Non-current
assets
Interest in
subsidiary 8,096,269 - - - - 8,096,269

8,096,269 - - - - 8,096,269

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables 17,698,035 - - - - 17,698,025

Amounts due from
a subsidiary
company

10,346,053 - - - - 10,346,053

28,044,088 - - - - 28,044,088

Current
liabilities
Trade and other
payables 125,785 - - - - 125,785

Amounts due to
subsidiaries 10 - - - - 10

125,795 - - - - 125,795
Net current
assets 27,918,293 - - - - 27,918,293

Non-current
liabilities
Lease liabilities - - - - - -

- - - - - -
Net assets 36,014,561 - - - - 36,014,561

EQUITY
Share capital 28,801,920 - - (16,390,350) - 12,411,570
Share premium
(note 34.1) 16,576,592 - - 15,446,819 - 32,023,411

Translation reserve (441,134) - - - 441,134 -
Accumulated
losses (8,922,817) - - 943,531 (441,134) (8,420,420)

Total equity 36,014,561 - - - - 36,014,561

Note 42.1
An adjustment of HK 170,082 is made to correct the share premium balance that was incorrectly stated in earlier years.

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024
As previously

reported
31 March

2024
HK

Intangible
assets

31 March
2024

HK

Convertible loan
note

31 March
2024

HK

Share
premium

31 March
2024

HK

Reclassification
of accounts

31 March
2024

HK

Restated
1 April
2024
HK

 Note 41.2 Note 41.3 Note 41.1 Note 41.4
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 16,294,883 4,641,086 - - - 20,935,969
Financial asset - Fair
value through profit or
loss - - - - 1,017,248 1,017,248
Interest in subsidiary 10,516,018 - - - - 10,516,018

26,810,901 4,641,086 - - - 32,469,235

Current assets
Financial asset - Fair
value through profit or
loss 1,017,248 - - - (1,017,248) -
Prepayments 3,054 - - - - 3,054
Trade and other
receivables 32,508,671 - （32,405,122） - - 103,549
Amounts due from a
subsidiary company 12,578,505 - - - - 12,578,505
Cash and cash
equivalents 41,098 - - - - 41,098

46,148,576 - （32,405,121） - - 12,726,206

Current l iabilities
Trade and other
payables 956,265 - - - - 956,265
Convertible loan note 35,402,946 (29,435,946) - - 5,967,000
Amounts due to
related companies 853 - - - - 853

36,360,064 - (29,435,946) - - 6,924,118

36,360,064 - (29,435,946) - - 6,924,118

Non-current
liabilities
Contingent
consideration   -
consideration share 70,486 - - - - 70,486

70,486 - - - - 70,486
Net assets 36,528,927 4,641,086 (2,969,176) - - 38,200,837

EQUITY
Share capital 29,925,945 - - (16,390,350) - 13,535,595
Share premium 49,329,087 5,041,350 - 14,492,024 - 68,862,461
Convertible loan note
reserve 2,957,651 - (2,957,651) - - -
Translation reserve 385,936 (105,217) (11,525) - (269,196) -
Accumulated losses (46,069,692) (295,047) - 1,898,326 269,196 (44,197,219)

Total equity 36,528,927 4,144,086 (2,969,176) - - 38,200,837

Note 42.2
An adjustment of  HK 4,641,086 was made to correct an error in the carrying amount of  intangible assets that arose in prior years. A
corresponding amortisation adjustment of  HK 295,047 was recognised to reflect the corrected net book value of  the intangible assets
as at year-end. In addition, a related adjustment of  HK 5,041,350 was made to the share premium balance, with a corresponding